ROYAL BOROUGH OF GREENWICH The Greenwich (Off-Street Parking Place) (Charlton Village Car Park) Order 202*

- NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the Royal Borough of Greenwich (hereby known as "the Council") proposes to make the above mentioned Order under sections 32, 33, 35 and 124 of and Parts I to IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended.
- 2. The general effect of the Order would be to introduce a public off-street car park with provisions, 'Charlton Village car park' located off Torrance Close which will be managed by the Council. Parking will be restricted to marked bays and payment will be made using a cashless 'pay-by-phone' system only, the proposed parking charges for the car park are detailed in the Schedule to this Notice. Disabled badge holders and motorcycles will be able to park in designated bays free of charge.
- A copy of the proposed Orders and other documents can be viewed by emailing traffic-orders@royalgreenwich.gov.uk (quoting reference 24-07 Charlton Village car park).
- 4. Further information may be obtained by emailing traffic-orders@royalgreenwich.gov.uk.
- 5. Any person who wishes to object to or make other representations about the proposed Orders, should send a statement in writing by 14th August 2024, specifying the grounds on which any objection is made by email to traffic-orders@royalgreenwich.gov.uk (quoting reference 24-07 Charlton Village car park).
- 6. Persons objecting to the proposed Orders should be aware that in view of current access to information legislation, this Council would be legally obliged to make any comments received in response to this notice, open to public inspection.

Assistant Director, Transport Communities, Environment and Central Royal Borough of Greenwich



Dated 24th July 2024

Schedule - Proposed Parking Charges for Charlton Village car park

Name of Car Park	Times of Operation	Duration of Stay	Parking Charge
Charlton Village car park	Monday to Saturday 9am to 6.30pm	l hour	£1.00
		Daily	£4.00

Please note: Disabled Badge Holders and Motorcycles will be able to park free of charge